
Corporate Office, Personnel Branch 
4h Floor, Bharat Sanchar Bhavan, 
Janpath, New Delhi-110001 

To 

The CGMT, BSNL, 

No. BSNLCO-PETS/12(11)/1/2025-PERS1 

BSNL 
Conneetknç Bhasat 
Syraly Allortably Raliahly 

ITPC, CNTX-W, AP, A&N, RAJ, TLGN, KTK Telecom Circles. 

Ref:1. File No.:BSNLCO-11/15/1/2023-RECTT-C dated: 27/02/2025 
2. BSNLCO-PETS/12(11)/ 1/2025-PERS1 dated 02.05.2025 

Subject: Option to choose the mode of promotion between 67%Seniority Quota and 33%o LICE Competitive quota in the IDA pay scale of Rs. 29100 -54500/-Regarding. 

3. BSNLCO-PETS/12(11)/1/2025-PERS1dated 29.07.2025 

Copy to: 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 
(A Government of India Enterprise) 

1. PPS to Dir (HR), BSNL New Delhi. 

Kindly refer to this office letter dated 29.07.2025 cited above under reference 3, vide 
which option from the 16 Executives to choose the mode of promotion between 67% Seniority 
Quota or 33% LICE Competitive quota against the result declared vide letter dated 27.02.2025 
(under reference-1) was called. 

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority. 

Reminder-1 

2. In this regard, it is submitted that option for mode of promotion between 67% Seniority 
Quota or 33% LICE Competitive quota against the result declared vide letter dated 27.02.2025 
(under reference-1) is not received from the circles ITPC, CNTX-W, AP, A&N, RAJ, T.NG 
(attached as Annexure A). 

Dated: 13.10.2025 

3. The Concerned Circle Heads are again requested to obtain the option from the above said 
executives & forward to this office within 7 days of issue of this letter, failing which no option 
will be considered against the LICE thereafter. 

2. Executives concerned (through controlling oficers). 

(Nereus Barwa)' 
Assistant General Manager (Pers.I-STS) 
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GHU, TS fef-110001 
Corporate Office, Personnel Branch 
ath Floc r Bharat Sanchar Bhavan, 

Janpat1. New Delhi-110001 

Sr. 
no 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

7 

PERNER 
No. 

303624 

304252 

306260 

302697 

301230 

305595 

Registration 

302463 

302242 

No. 

203772 BIR23405629 

BIR23403580 

BIR23406357 

BIR23400306 

BIR23402025 

BIR23409272 

BIR23400417 

BIR23404234 

Name 

Amitabh Mandal 

Srinivasa Rao 

BSNL 

Bhaskar Karmakar 

Kambham 

Cossctin Blarat 

Manish Kumar 
Shrivastava 

Securely Affordably Aeliably 

Kondal Rao 
Halavath 

Marri Satya Siva 
Kumar B 

Sivaram K 

Ram Kesh Meena 

BIR23401607 Bhasya Barmavath 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 
(A Government of India Enterprise) 

www.bsnl.co.in 

Substantive 
Grade 

AGM 

AGM 

AGM 

AGM 

AGM 

AGM 

AGM 

AGM 
AGM 

DOB 

03.01.1981 

17.10.1977 

21.12.1979 

Annexure A 

CAT 

SC 

GE 

GE 

12.05.1975 SC 

01.06.1980 ST 

08.04.1980 ST 

10.06.1977 ST 

Present 
Circle 

ITPC 
under 
transfer 

to KTK 

Circle 

ITPC 

CNTX-W 

AP 

A&N 

Joined 
at AP 
from 

TLGN 

RAJ 

04.03.1980 ST AP 

10.06.1979 ST AP 
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