निगम कार्यालय, कार्मिक शास्त्रा बीधा तल, भारत संचार भवन, जनपथ, नई दिल्ली-110001 Corporate Office, Personnel Branch 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Bharat Sanchar Bhavan, Janpath, New Delhi-110001



## भारत संचार निगम लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)

## **BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED**

(A Government of India Enterprise)

Reminder-1

No. BSNLCO-PETS/12(11)/1/2025-PERS1

Dated: 13.10.2025

To

The CGMT, BSNL, ITPC, CNTx-W, AP, A&N, RAJ, TLGN, KTK Telecom Circles.

Subject: Option to choose the mode of promotion between 67%Seniority Quota and 33% oLICE Competitive quota in the IDA pay scale of Rs. 29100 -54500/-Regarding.

Ref:1. File No.:BSNLCO-11/15/1/2023-RECTT-C dated: 27/02/2025

2. BSNLCO-PETS/12(11)/1/2025-PERS1 dated 02.05.2025

3. BSNLCO-PETS/12(11)/1/2025-PERS1dated 29.07.2025

Kindly refer to this office letter dated 29.07.2025 cited above under reference 3, vide which option from the 16 Executives to choose the mode of promotion between 67% Seniority Quota or 33% LICE Competitive quota against the result declared vide letter dated 27.02.2025 (under reference-1) was called.

- 2. In this regard, it is submitted that option for mode of promotion between 67% Seniority Quota or 33% LICE Competitive quota against the result declared vide letter dated 27.02.2025 (under reference-1) is not received from the circles ITPC, CNTx-W, AP, A&N, RAJ, TLNG (attached as Annexure A).
- 3. The Concerned Circle Heads are again requested to obtain the option from the above said executives & forward to this office within 7 days of issue of this letter, failing which no option will be considered against the LICE thereafter.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

(Nereus Barwa)

Assistant General Manager (Pers.I-STS)

Copy to:

1. PPS to Dir (HR), BSNL New Delhi.

Executives concerned (through controlling officers).

#### निगम कार्यालय, कार्मिक शाखा चौथा तल, भारत संचार भवन, जनपथ, नई दिल्ली-110001

Corporate Office, Personnel Branch

4th Floor Bharat Sanchar Bhavan, Janpatii New Delhi-110001



# भारत संचार निगम लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)

### **BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED**

(A Government of India Enterprise)

### Annexure A

Sr. no	PERNER No.	Registration No.	Name	Substantive Grade	DOB	CAT	Present Circle
1	303624	BIR23403580	Amitabh Mandal	AGM	03.01.1981	SC	ITPC under transfer to KTK Circle
2	304252	BIR23406357	Bhaskar Karmakar	AGM	17.10.1977	GE	ITPC
3	306260	BIR23400306	Manish Kumar Shrivastava	AGM	21.12.1979	GE	CNTX-W
4	203772	BIR23405629	Srinivasa Rao Kambham	AGM	12.05.1975	SC	AP
5	302697	BIR23402025	Marri Satya Siva Kumar B	AGM	01.06.1980	ST	A&N
6	301230	BIR23409272	Kondal Rao Halavath	AGM	08.04.1980	ST	Joined at AP from TLGN
	305595	BIR23400417	Ram Kesh Meena	AGM	10.06.1977	ST	RAJ
7				AGM	04.03.1980	ST	AP
8	302463	BIR23404234	Sivaram K	AGM	10.06.1979	ST	AP
9	302242	BIR23401607	Bhasya Barmavath	7101-1			